o |
=
O |

s St G et SRR Vap N 1

IcO

1




(T C¥I(C

PREFACE

2 PVKVAIAQTH R 158D 2y = ¥y » LIZRICANV TS —F 0
T, COH—HHBEERELAY - VLD~ -~y M2
h, VxS O0%BEIERL_-BEE, 0¥ va-¥—ORC~)VIT ¥ =
I LBOEERSTLET, EREBLERDIT7TAPEBELAT SV,

e O— 4% —HE 1,050mm
o JHfke® 960mm
o f{k&18 316mm
o 2A LA 698mm
o IEMEMER 4,600g
e LW 30327 7 A
o HEMM 5ch. 5s.

SO ISR RSE T VERTOL KV-10711 J ¥ BEEWT WAL ERIZAED
fJ‘&"'):g‘"iTo
LETHREL 75/ POAUBERL I {MA, ATy —DRELY+F
BRLALET, MY TEHBHTT IV,
MITEEDIMIBION NEELBEIHT IV, 2ty 2 OMBOH
2, MGOAH, E&ZizovwTiRELrRET,
A—MGOTRE -TAMS- Sz, BFEHNTHH., FHEH - VIR
BENDENE L LV, b H-—BRXSHYRT LI CHRKBLABTLHEEN LD
BT E v, XBEECOMET RV TE No. ¥ LTTF S,

This radio control helicopter “Vertol” has been developed by scaling down the real VERTOL
KV-10TH by one-filteenth, If three gyros are installed by means of linkage feature and rotor
hend that have been developed by Hircbo, much higher stability than that of a single retor

radio control helicopter can be secured, So, please enjoy the sense of flight just similar to that
of the renl helicopter.

*  Diemeter of rotor 1,050mm

*  Fuselage length 960mm

*  Fuselage width 3t6mm

*  Intervalofmast 698mm

*  Standard full-equipped weight 4.600g.

*  Engine A0t0 32 class
*  Radio 6ch, BS

Thank you very much for your purchase of Hirobo's VERTOL KV-10711 thistime. For
safe and reliable flights, please carelully read this assembling instruction, and you
will be well aequainted with the structure of a helicopter. After that, begin assembling
this kit.

Before easembling, please make sure of the quantity and other details of parts. Once
part bags are opened, we are not reaponsible for any shortage of parts end replacement
of parts.

1f your kit should be short of some parts or perts may be damaged before opening parts
baga, please contact the Business department of Hirobo Industrial Co., Ltd. together
with the details of the parts and the user’s card to which the dealer shop should attach
his aignature. If you make en inquiry over a phone, please let us know the treatment
number,



i

PREPARATION SECTION

(11 v PORAT. WEOEIBESBVLET,
H7 4 Atk (FRPE) X1

H5 4 T Hse— (FRPE)IX1

s/ s — U No1 (2 T v +88)

Lo ®Ne: AR R

e T T e T
g AW~ D

i

L4

P

»

F

%

s

%

No2(w R M &)

No3(7 L — 4 )

Nod (7 L~ L HF)

No5(F >4 » ¥¥¥ —#)
No.6(Z =Y » ¥ H5—#)
No.7(L7i—#)

No8(W ¥ —2oyv F#)
No.9(## 5 » 2 )
No.10(7 - — F&
No.11 (= =¥)

No.12(7 4 > F » #)
No.13(O — ¥ ~~ v F#h)
No. 14 GREI %, 74— )

[1] Check the details and the quantity of this kit

T e T e T = - T T
O -

2 ® N e, LN

Body

Body lower cover
Parts in bag #1

%

4

4

4

o

2

&

L4

L

L

Ed

L4

%

#2
#3
#4
#5
#6
#7
#8
#9
#10
#11
#12
#13
#14

(FRP made ) x1

(FRP made) %1
{Clutch section)

(Mast section)

(Frame section)
(Frame section)
{Landing gear section)
(Cooling cover section)
(Lever section)
(Linkage rod section)
(Fuel tank section)
(Blade section)
(Venger plate)
(Window section)
(Rotor head section)

(Instruction manual, Decal)




21 % v FRUAHICLELZ DD
Additional items needed to complete your VERTOL KV-10711
helicopter.

O mRm
Schll bt~y o7y—H7ufey bARETT,
H—-HAsMEBLET,
Radio Control System
A mintmum of 5 channel helicopter radio is best of thig kit.
Fiveservosare needed,

DAy ==Xy 7) -~
BEAT—F Ly F)—-NELETT,
Starter and Batlery
You will need an electric starter motor and a suitable high e¢apacity battery, The starter must
be provided with a pulley which will operate properly with the belt start system of your
VERTOL KV.10711. The Hirobo “Z” starter and Hirobo Ni.cd battery are a very good
combination,
The standard airplane starter, with a 12volt automobile battery isalso satisfactory.

O LOF—IA =2 -BINTHF TS5 =-0-F
HIROBO Z starter & 12V adapter code

ZZ 5 -5 —(f1F) ¥ 6,800
1RWNTATF=(FIF) ¥ 1,000
Z starter (Optional extra)
12V adapter (Optional extra}

12vagah/ oy 71 —
12V 40Ab battery

O AAAF - S -1 2VENER/ Ny 7=

@y 40 Ordinary starter & 12V automobile battery
b
x4l -y -HitgFIRLETY, ¥ -HiZl@, oy HMRIZVA R 5 = 5~

Aiile Sr fo0EBLTWE, ENRELL7T A PHITRET Usunl 12V starter

T

GYRO

At least one gyro is needed for an elevator. If gyro is added, one for rudder and ancther is

12v40ah Sy F 1) =
for gileron, more stabilized flight will be made available.

12V 40Ah battery

¥ IAA—R—3, AA—R—0—= BT HI I
EsEIEEEEA,

¥ HIROBD Z-starter is not available for engine
“eone starting”



QDR FY T - Ay —T=F
Rattery for starting & Glowplug Wire

LOX—7—215w gy T 1) — (FIF) ¥1,200
@ F—R%—-3- F {BIF) ¥ 1,000

HIROBO Mars 1.5V battery &
Glowplug Wire

O 15vkER/ Ay T Y- F-2F-0-F
1.5V large-capacily battery & Glowplug Wire

LRt B vt s . _
A—H—UTZ b AL EHI0~15%D LD EBHEHFLTT,

FHA IV ERBENRVWERVWE T,

Fuel and fuel pump

Fue! shall be made by a reliable maker, and it highly recommended that fuel has nitromethane

by the ratio of 10 to 15%. [Lisbetter that the oil is synthetic,

AT e -FMY
(Z O AFA10~15%AN)
Fuel for helicopter
{Containing by 10% to 15%
Nitromethane?

L T (R
Fuel pump (Eleetric type)

me A 7 (EBHNX)
Fuel pump {Manual type}

&y
30~-322 3 A0Lb0FEHLEIT,
(Ay—Fr—a—viFobotrBiHEHLIT,.)

Engine
User an engine whose classis 30 to 32. Recommend an engine (having a starter cone),

(3148 TICEBLA TR

Tools necessary for assembling

@755 F

Plug wrench

OLEL >~ ¥1.525, 3.0mm
L-type wrench

(% o bR <
{Included in Kit) bk
Optional extra

1.5~3.0mm

D+ K7 A5 —208 D - FF A=

1“"2%‘ k Il\
Phillips screw driver Flat Blade screw driver
No. 1 and No. 2 Large one and small one

WOGEMAAS MR SFUAME Y24 N AMER LR e ET,

A precision screw driver may be necessary for switch mounting screws of radio receiver,

@F VAN F
Needle-Nose pliers

G+l s

Cross wrench

e EoA s+

Double-headed wrench




®Hvy¥—F+47 OFEy2ALF

Modelling knife Nut driver
ot
W= vri= (AR Y
Side cutters Scissors
20
HMaICLERELHO
Other items necessary for assembling
BUETR->TVET,
Availatle at a hobby modelshop.
Qrvavy
Thread locking agent

@ X LR
307 H
Epoxy glue for
30-minute

M2+ +H
For M2 nut

@ BRI 4% 45 A

Cyanoacrylate glue

)

M3+ v B
For M3 nut

4l 2V NOMEEY LI ZORA

Kinds of screws and how to see the sizes

Oxxy 742N a2— @ F ~EY R
Cap screw (CS) Pan head machine sceew (PH?
~2.5mm
T T
8mm 12mm
- i
- =
3mm Imm
i M3x8CS 1 M3x12PH

Can screw Pan head machine screw
Dia, of screw

Bample || Ly yzzoua- 20 | ) Lyamea
2UDFKE Imm FIOKE Imm

FVOEE 8mm Dia. of screw VDKL 1Zmm
Length of screw Length of screw
Dy EryyYAEEEINEIN @Dy FPALY -
Tapping screw (Two Lypesare available) (TS) Set screw (S53)
Max558
.,
10mm 1.5mm~3mm
A if} A
B
Imm %ISmm
M3x10TS ;T:m
Example || Lgypr ez
2 UM%k Imm TaRping screw
Dia. of screw 3 VORE 10mm
Length of screw
®+ b ®F+4urty b
Nut ®NF v FMIBALEDDF IO LENDOV
Mad s b M3+ b Fv bTt, #4ZROEALTT,
M2 Nut M3 Nut Nylon nut
This is a nut which is furnished F10-8B
2mm 3mm .
with a nylon insert to prevent
@t{ﬂmm @t}:s.ﬁnm loosening under vibration conditions, @
M4+ 7 b .
Md Nut @7y rx— 03
Washer - e
amm

02 #3 X BFW
7mm p2FW =y Flat washer (FW}
Flat washer (FW) @ -Er;\;n‘—



hhE o/ Nold /A= 7 REn T,

Assembling the power section Use partainbag F1.

(1]

M 727y FANFE—HIIT 2 o x—ENRTY L h LY —2LAA,
KIZAT—, Tyvrr—% AN, MIX6PHTREELTH2 T,

() YoM — ) e T, AF—F—F—)—%ELAN, S+
FTLodh#SFHEST, K2V I v Foa-ls39FAFY) U
BROAL, FFTvFENnY L VIIHAEEEY, ChERY -V - T - Brg. WEB4ZZ
)~ M MIXZOMTS TR £ 1, & EAE

M Y r<7r PRIMIXKI2CSTREDLTEBEET,

(1). Insert a washer end a bearing holder in the st shaft with a clutch bell, Next, place a
collar and a wagher. Then, fix them with M3 x6PH.

{2). inserta cooling fan and starter pulley in the engine shaft, Tighten them with nuts, Next,
Place a eluteh spring in the clutch shoe, Link it with the clutch housing, Then, combine it
to the starter pulley and mount them with M3 X 20 Counter sunk head TS,

(3). Temporarily fix the engine mount with M3x12CS,

¥

+ oy b (T ViR

Nut (Included in engine)
M3 x 200 TS &)
M3 %20 Counter \am

/
sunk head TS g6 X213 X 1FW

AR =F—F-1-

Starter pulley
PoSuFnYvLd
Cluteh housing

"a\\\‘m "lf(, 7
M3 x 6PH 759327 — H
Clutch spring Uttrgis

B3 x a9 x 1FW
aﬁxesxnﬂﬁ—/ﬁ @
FIF9Fa—
Clutch shoe

86 X068 12 Collar
M3x12cs4

30~ 52TV
30 to 32 class engine

(AZ-F-a-2{t®
LtOEERHLET, )
Recommend an engine
(having a starter cone}

) D i
Cooling fan

TLYLTLb

696 Brg. L ¥ — Engine mount

696 Bearing holder

Brg. 156022
{FE A %)

(Pressure fit)

o6 x 8 x 0 5FW

T35y FARNAR—N
15t shaft with clutch bell



70r bTAR, UY—-TAFOMN
Assembling the front mast and the rear mast

(2]

(1) 702 <A, YX—FRPEnZhiZ, ORI E 3~ 2B
T4, (RTV VA Y=, XT) 77—+ OmEIEERED
¥ X —wZbrDIL LT T =i A3 RL AR
B cRtiT TS, S oTIRMAATRA,
¥ R7YLFRENETT,
(1). Furnigh the fronl mast and the rear mast with parts respectively as shown in the
illustration. (Be careful about the direction ol'bearing holder and bearing plate).
*  The timing pulley of the rear mast shall be mounted when building in the timing
belt, So, don't mount it here,

*  The bearing hagbeen glready pressure fit.

6800 Brg. R AL ¥ —
6800 Bearing holder

- rO0-F—ar?3v ¥

At XY —

Main gear with auto rotation clutch

M3 x 16C5

NPT -}
Bearing plate

No2® - 7R W+,
Use partgin bag #2,

Qvayb=<AF(EE250mm)
Front mast (Full length: 250mm)

Oy —~AF{(2FE260mm)
Rear mast (Full length: 260mm)

870 kv
98 Front mast

e ¥ -7t

<3/ pB Rear mast
[=)

[+

Brg. 198027

@198 BWBrg. FNF — \
Metal made @19 bearing holder

M3FAO-+ 2
M3 Nylon nut

p19% BNBrg. R A F — (T
Metal made ¢19 bearing holder
(with screw)

7

LUE T ol flu Db T
M3 Nylon nut

Brg. 1980IZ

a8 x 1595 x 1 6FW /

PIOT
o Witk t,
@3x218-— KL Mount this on
93 % 21.8 Needle pin page 10.
FAILTT-N-
Timing pulley

O—

@3 1x1ax252 v r—
#3.1%14 % 2.6 Washer

M3 x 10CS



(3] 7V — L OISE
Assembling the frame
(1) 70 F 72 L= L2 Fwiti—=7Lb—4L, OF~—70b—4LitMIXECSE

(2)

(3)

(4)

M3+ FPCIRIEDLES, K2, X5y —7b—=L4L, Y¥X—7L—L4L,
VXY —H T L—L, ETL—A, 20024 58— bEBBIZERHEL £
+o

oy — I =LA T =7 L =Ll LTI A, URiED %
L2z, # o0y r#EA G TCESHLIT  (F—-TAEOLETT
M7 Lb—LEO07 -7 L—bMEFTHHILLHEBLTT W) it
DEFEHLTDLFV 1R Y2420y 2RI CEEOLATVWE SR
T

(7O F7L=20284 72883, SCTREELHLTBEEH)
HFL T b, R b AT —. FUTAATF— AR, TV A
AL FREESLET, (VY- A RRHE, BEOFTET)

FrFAYYEY-F), (RIS, A7 A PEASBLTHIT, BUTTL £
T
O NTY rFIREAETT,

Y s o ®[o : {

%" Fult—JL—4
Upper frame
)
iy :
-t 2~-TL—4
Parallel bt Center frame
90° Q7r-7L-4
Lower frame
L 1 ® ‘ 2

No3 45N~ @,
Use parts in bag #3.4.5.

(1). Temporarily install the upper frame and the lower frame at the front frame with M3 x
6CS and M3 nut. Next, temporarily assemble the center frame, the rear frame, the rear
sub frame, each brace and cross members aswell.

(2}, After the center frame is positioned so that it may be located with the right angle (90°) to
the lower frame, tighten it completely with a thread-locking agent. (Make sure that the
upper {rame is parallel to the lower frame on the table). All the screws which are not
temporarily tightened shall be completely tightened here with thread-locking agent one
by one.

(The pipe clamp bracket of the front frame shall be temporarily set here).

{3). Mount the body mount, the mount collar and the radius stay. Then, temporarily set the
adjusting guide (After the rear mast is mounted, tighten it).

(4). Assembie and mount the landing gears (F)and (RVinreference with the illustration.

The bearing hasbeen already pressure fit.



WMEIL—-AOFHEELUTORRTE,

fThe dimensions of each brace are as follows, EFL7H }.ﬁ JORAI-M3Ix26
o Bedy mount Cross member M3 X 26
SYTFPRLEAT—
¥ —T L —L(R) Radius stay
+it | Rear frame (R)
Dimension ik
7L —~2AB BraceB :11Tmm Brg. WMLF1060ZZX
7L —2AC BraceC :177Tmm
7L —2AD BraceD : 127.5mm FTL - A8
7L —ZE BraceE : 138mm Brace (B}
FPAreZbHIFK
M3 x 8C5 Adjusting guide
Foit—2 =4 FLeFarTTub
Upper frame . Landing foot
D R
Center frame " A
Brg. WMLF1060ZZX T — UE) s g;éig;:
Brace (E) ot

24 x 610 % 0.8FW

T~ Z(8)

KFqgwgb
Body mount

174
N g Y4 — 7L — L)
TL - (D) Rear frame (L)
Brace (D) -

Tl = 2(0)
Brace (C)

7202 k7L = 4L(R)
Front frame (R} S5y aF—
Radius stay

aAA

FeTA4LT¥Y—(R) Tire

M2 x 6PH

Ma x 10CS Landing gear (R)
‘ N\ ™ A TWIER
BAx@16x 1FW B % ::;:r ?r:m: A Gﬁ’r’/ Tube clamp
. Y IR T—
SLFLTEY—(F) S MIxBTSES X i N\
Landing gear (F) M3 xBTS Truss - TL— ()
Brace (A}

¥ HTOLvEr s FAZ 2~ Fy FREATN
M3x6CSEM3I+ 7 + T,
Cap screws and nuts not otherwise specified are

b M3 x6CS and M3 nut, respectively.

; EAs DR B
‘ @ Mount collar

702 b7 L—- AL
Front frame (L)



4 TAMEYA I TR FDOMAA No§0/f= 7 REMVIT,
[4]  Attaching the mast and the timing belt Use parts n bag #6.

Ux—7 2 +Assy
Rear mast assembly

() 70> P A FAssyR RIbEH L A2, §4 30XV 2L S -7
L—-bLnAREBL, ¥4 30— -ttt A4 FTS—0) —

AN FOMICEAG, 180CA s oRKEETY Y~ T =) Il T

Hw A MICERFHET,

After temporarily the front mast assembly is fixed, pass the timing belt through the

square hole of the center frame. Then, apply it to the timing pulley. Mount a guide pulley

between the belt. And apply it the rear pulley under such a condition that it may be
turned by 180°, Then, mount it to the mast.

(1.

PRI RHAL EA
~ Tothe adjusting guide

M3Ix12T5 7 X

M3 X 12TS Truss @ A
202 k7 A FAssy ~. *
Front mast assembly ::‘

. ,

A

VY- DTN -~
To the pulley of rear mast
el Y

¥ Yx—7-Y—-i3, 0—-F -~y FEOGFHL
, , M3 Nylon nut M. MBEOT~F—PTFHLeERTALF®
TR 5 Bz,
M3 x 8CS Timing beit “\", \? *  Apply a belt to the rear pulley at a place where the
oo P TP M3 x 28C5 front and the rear rotors may not be interfered with
Guide pulley the rotor head attached,
e —O—-F—-~uk
IOLATRLOT =Y mn Brg. RF830ZZ (EA ) TOY A= =Ay K Rear rotor head

To the pulley of front mast (Pressure fit)

10



5 Iy v ORH No D=y B kv it,
(5] Mounting the engine Use parts in bag #6.

(1) £—MAssy* 70 P 7L —nillEDHLET,
D Tyl = Fhn—%hsd, H4F7

3

(4

).
@

3.

(4).

G —=F TN

Starting belt

(RS —F—0—{fL ¥
DJ/EUTE)

{Not needed in case of an engine

with starter cone).”

L=—ab#fiz7o00 b7 b —LHAAREDL £
T, (AF—y—FvTtuiuvzr Vo
¥ —F 5 I P BT ED)

A EY—LE-HFYr-nEALAS, TV
EE MO Ly —DMEIRAELYITORES L
To
T 7T —%DTET,

Temporarily attach the lat shaft assembly to the front freme.
Place the cooling cover to the engine. Assemble it at the front - f" »Thit=
frame together with the side frame for temporary setup, (Ifthe Cooling cover
engine does not have any starter, mount the starting belt, too.)
Adjust the engagement between the main gear and the lst
ehaft geer, the engine and the centering of the 1st axis in this
order, After that, completely tighten them.

Mount & mufTler in a position.

¥—Massy
1st shaft assembly

M3 x 28CS

M3Ix12TS k2 3
M3 x12TS Truss
MIxBTS S X
M3 xBTS Truss
M3 x12CS
o3 x 09 x 1FW

H4 KL= L)
Side frame (L)

G
1 F7 L — 4L(R)
Side frame (R)

TV Assy
Engine assembly

11



7 —HFE-VORSLH - FORE
m ngm of the servo horn and movements of servo

ATy yaT - FOBIL
(8] Ascembling the swash plate

EF-FE-CORSEHEL, BOMIIRY T,

BEAD Y AT HETL 7 MEy FH— KOk — RGP EC EEL
v,

AYORER, COEIFERD Y MO IFY L SHKRE CERLET,

CF—dm= ik, F-HCHBROLOEELTTEL, )

Be carefol about the horn mounting position  of the throttle servo and the collective pitch
servo. The capacity of a helicopter depends upon the mixing of this pitch and throtle. (For
serva horns, use those attached to respectiveservos).

fel

IADY Y-
‘Aileronservo

17mm,

HiE T

1a.
1,
& Hipiter

i 8mim{Smm
In20Y

Rttt s~
'? 0 otsr

rarvyy P
= ALTrEYFY

Noa3ori- & efev T,

Use parts inbag #13.

) 78¥FATrvaTL- oMY
) Assembling the front swash plate

ZOERDAMIXPHTT
L osfa M2 14PH (This screw only)
5 Ball
o5t g

56 Ball cecsiver

ZOEADAMIX12PHTT

& :mxuvﬂ (This screw only)

@ VY¥Y-R7yvaTL- OMAY
@) Assombling the rear swash plate

M2x8PH

zoea0n
M2x12PHT T

28y hAH -
Theettle servo T +
Elevator servo
17mm
S
Right
%
Len
58—y
Rudder servo




VoS- DR A

o1 Nty REM 1T,
Mounting the servos and the levers Use parts in bag #7.
M) LA=MONTY Y FERBMARCTE, K= VORI, L<-81 e
OBt (LR FEEMiELL LS HELTT S \;%\ S R
M ATy b —F @A SEOTHERATET, Elevator lever
* %’lvui@%#&i)@é, X\/U/7ﬂi%ﬁ‘l7f?ﬁbﬂATTé @,
M2xerH
. Alltbe heunng! of levers, etc. have been already built S Gibasn L
. When maunting balls sad leves, b cacel o that | .
mqnwmmHNWMw«M ;gm,mw"\
Mount the throttle servo at the underside of the M3 455 G M3x12€5
* Tighten each screw afer threadlocking agent is TreRb ﬂ \g
prvizdait 2xsx0am Tosw
015EY 2 T \@
M3x16C5_ 1.5 Ering =

txvvgronE
Mixing arm () \i
Maxon asi—

i M2 x BPH:
3xIXIEW ‘Jblzbt

bl

ALy hEyFL-
Collective piteh lever

)

e M3 x20Cs

- %/3 '

i Z PM.L/S—(B)
xasxosew P)

IREYELRTE

- Servo mount
Collective pitch shaft AT
ol b dat, F—AT2 M E)
Elevator shaft

Servo mount (B)
L i mM3F{aZF b
Lri-55—@) M3Nylonnut
Lever collar (B)
TAOLAEDY 5o
Litype crank for aileron
I rEyFLR-@®)
Collective piteh lever (R)

i

9& 32005

M2x10PH

~h S Lrten 5
Lever collar
®

7 M EYFLsi-—q)

. Collective pitch lever L)

Lever collar
©



o U7 Tuy FORLn Nogo - REH 2. -
101 Attaching the linkage rod Use partsinbag 43 o P
JaskTan
M) WEOTA M, 2R b0y s, 277527 b e BT, Fotmast N1
@ ETISA NG KAR), 772700y KEM2D Y F v bR 702 k27552 T
Sl M2x25AR@smn) ‘/mmmnmm
. lock and M2 25AR (43mm) 2 \ff;
\-/ M3 xass.
. ; waxesmtim— 7N\
N 22588 @1mm)
M2 100AR 119mm) N
B
" | Stastlock
Sud 3
c,,wm.,,,..m _bzes-gouse
o1.2¢ <% nrro0s
R 3 KRR S glzymwwue 3 Blevatorlever oty front
WUBE TR R S4B EEYET, A g i
It is necessary to fold the rods according 3PP/
o <SA—
10 some type of servos o bo used 53Fpi v\ 7 ;,‘ S 7}» z 3
yr-var S M2x 10088 (119mm)
Rearmast
22548 (i) \ 12avyox
| Engins controlserva
e | | M2X95AR C-1(106mm) P
= [ I N 2 150AR (173mm) -
el e Sk WEOAR(3 ) L Max110ar(t34mm)
2 T i
Ailion servo

M2 110AR (134mm)

RELCEZ N
Mast lock \

M2x 7748 C-1 (esmm)

& @
wnis o ¥ senssonsrom ] \ 2688 C1 )
[ S .
W HoAR G320 — |exiooin s 3 2719y 9-
| N onm.wp,mm

M2 110AR (" 32mm) ———1 /,
M2x110AR(135mm) T
i

|
| o
B ,3!@4@

Eleestor ervs

H Mot
*Thedinesioninthe bracket are
for the follow

-

el

M2 X66AR -1 (77mm)
By K1z KES

a2l
I

Push-pull rod

[0
L=430mm (a66mm) o eiom |

Uit m




G h&

an 7 ¥ O
Movements of linkage

RO ()~@) OEEBBL T, £
A% DL TFS

W =horaE EHBCEE

(1) Movementscfaileron (Operate it inthe ight irection) xLTL-
SRILIUA-G  IxZLTLA-G 1xyi9R e
Mixing lover (6)  Mixing lever 2) -9~ e
sl \ 5 2alg Mixing lever )
Mixing lever (1) mgm Rudder servo F Y}
£ Neutral Lo Right

/%
et "“*4 Right
%

R

a0

Wi

= - A
i | mg = Raa
= / L | oint.
. ’fu_p;im HN] rx L |
o N

amksa Newrl Za-
et : 2% Hew Neutral
@ 7708 EHEBRE
). Movamentsaf therudder (Operata n the rightdiection. S
Za-bIAR
Rudder servo S—

Neutral position
Right rudder with the

s leftward inclination

A *
Right cudder | Right | L%

/(] .%
Right Left

—r3n
Neutral Adleron servo Tover
Neatral Heuteal

SRR AL TEMROH 2 CMEY o relerence with ) sperata the radio and make



3) TL<—F—DFE (¥ (W) FECHRE)

131 Movements of elevator (Operate in the down (forward1direction), .
2Ty aNIA

Swash DOWN angle

TAFILTOMER (M) —— ”Tj

Inclination nmount (smail TLA—S— /

with full down. —a—t5n | )

ALy F e T _Ti7™ Elevator ILAN—-5-Fy Tl 3[/77?'4'._7579"5'7'11
PaZP o 7R TLA— g & Ne“‘ff"___ Elevator UP side Collective pitch DOWN amount
Collective pitch LA &t

UP amount Elevator lever

i
Front

Elevator DOWN . 7 B P
/\/ﬁ Engine control servo
N .
27y ameR > TyTM, FoLm
Swash differential amount - UP side 7 DOWN side

DOWN side UP side - .
i g B Lt (a) e avsFeTEss
Elevator servo L1} P.M lever (A) T ' g -%
T AL Collective pitch
L2 bEyF4-—K DOWNan'I:ount

Fulerum

Collective pitch lover \ {A)
~p ML 7€~ (B
LF—"' P.M, lever (B}
PMLIC—DSHR ¥y

Movemental amount DOWN side
of P.M, lever

aLF e TEwF LI
Collective pitch lever

YyFTPyrm
Pitech UP side

JL9TFsTEwFLIt~
Collective pitch lever

VaFT 47l

EwF g -
Pitch DOWN side

(4 2L 254 7T FOBE (7T v 7HMZRE)
{4). Movements of collective pitch{Operate in the up direction).

FRITARE 193 § . ‘ I

Inclination on full high
! ALT T+ TEyF P TR
” Collective pitch UP amount

IxP Lo
Engine Lo

Caollective pitch ALyt TEwF

UP amount oy L
o PR, Y 4 7 I HMY
MZO-HOME Engine control servo Collective pitch o
Inclination on the slowest TLA—s— ~ FULL HIGH Front

Elevator neutrai

o
/F-’ P M lever {A)

I

RS RTRVEY. 3 1} |
Swash differential
amount

ALIFTEFLI-
Collective pitch lever

ALT7FsFEwFLI-
Collective pitch lever

# PML 7C—(B) I3
ALIFaTEDFY-—H P.M lever(B) Coy

~ 2 Collective pitch servo

#
AL4F4cTEYFTFo TR Moo bR . AIF4TEYFT o TR
Collective pitch UP amount ovementalamoun Collective pitch UP amount

17

724 AR 2+ IO TI],
22— PERELTT &V,
For the adjustment of flight (pitch amount),
please refer to the page 22,



LA U v 4 9 OFAA

[12] Mounting the radio receiver and the gyros

No 9 sl 7R EMV 2T,
Use partginbag #9.

432 RBRBLTIER VrfoO, By HNeFU =TT
Fawv, Yr40id, 7L Loy v 02 ZHELEVWIRIZEELT

T &y,

In reference with the illustrations, mount & radio receiver, & gyro, a fuel tank, and a
battery. Be careful so that the gyro may not be brought into contact with the frame and

other gyros,

o Yxg4O, FER N F)-QREHEF -7 TRGGET,
*  Mount the gyros, a radio receiver and a batlery by double-side glue tape.

mEr—7
Double-side adhesive tape

o ¥ YL I REENCFETEELTT SV,
*  Fix the fuel tank with two linkage bands.

2
Radio receiver
Ge40QF T
Gyro amplifier

TLR=4-FY 10

s4-Biy40
Gyro for rudder

/w7 U —{1000mAH}
Battery

oA Yrs0
Gyro for aileron

2-RAieT0
Gyro for rudder

o ER R
Fuel tank

T T ()
Silicon tube (Optional extra)

s ey — (F1%)

AV G Fuel filter (Optional extra)
e agtt vel filter (Optional extra 3
%o a7 e 3u v fanREi, BHKE
Txﬁﬂw@ FRP# % ¥ THIELTF 80,
27 7 &(\5{ In case of three gyros, makea
5o® mounting plate by yourself by

using a FRP plate.

18



7L - FORE

(18] Making the blades

(1) 7L—FeXRizvx A A b2 Ah T,
(1), Place weight in the six blades. FJL—¥KFTFwisa

Biade bushing

I RF L BREN TS
Adhere it with epoxi-glue.

edli

¢4 lead wire _
LR TAEIEND

Hous-7 Fill up the holes with epoxi glue

Adhenrive

cloth tape

Hhy-7
Adhesive cloth tape

(2) WHF 2 -7 h e8¢, ZEATINWILLT,

(2). Cover them with contractible tube and contract it with pouring hot water,

AN

19

No.lQ 1t —7@e v+,
Use partainbag # 10.

(3) MwmEH vy FLT, BEESACREE—-F1 7L T,

(3). CutofTboth the ends of contractible tube and give a coat of instantaneous glue,

/2
s

(4) TL— FREBUIAE ST, AN T AT 2THT L AE]) £,

(4). Pierce the Lip end of the blade and place or caulk a thread solder to secure the balance.

- P A

/ Tracking tape

-
-

' 5D
-

% Trveads
Qéﬂd solver




[14] Mounting the rotor head

0—%—~y FORFT

8]

FUVTAT—AhAssy:2 70> FP<w A+, Y- BT ET,

(1) Mount the radius arm assembly to the front mast and the rear mast.

X

Fix it at the position far by 28mm
from the upper end of the mast.

*AFERLN28mm
nigRTEELET,

28mm M3 x 455

-~

S TT AT~ by
Radius arm assembly

SPFAT—-LOFOMI, 0—-% -~ FERAD v a7 lL— %
b=y M, U F R y—nh.LRESEKTILE
MTEZELE T,

Fix the direction of the radius arm at such a position where the linkage rod by which the
rotor head and the swash plate are connected can be aligned with the center line of the

blade holder.

No1ant— s efvit,
Use partsin bag #13.

M2X257 £+ X bO v FIZM2O » KXY KRR URAATT, (6F)

{2) Furnish the M2 x 25 adjust rod with a M2 rod end. (Six red)

=0

48mm

i gl

Q) 70 bv AP O—=F =~y FOMFI}
¥ EoFT-LOBEIZIETLTT S v,
(3) Mounting the rotor head Lo the front mast.

¥  DBecareful about the direction of the pitch arm.

M3 x 10CS
203 x8x0.5FW §/

0—%—~y Kassy
Rotor head assemhly

Ver-90vFK
Linkage rod

a3x218=Z— KAE L
d3x21.8 Needle pin



(4)

4)

X —w A bAO——~y FERFIES,
¥ Yy FT—LOEEIZEELTTSV,
Mounting Lhe rotor head to the rear mast.

#  Be careful about the direction of the pitch arm.

M3 % 10CS

O—%—-~u Fasy
Rotor head gssembiy

Yuir-4o0wu kK
Linkage rod

aIx2182— Kt
83 % 21.8 Needle pin

Bigno -y —FEVWEIFELAVWA@MIZIO-F -~y FE£ERH {Hi
TFEWV, (TR EF L 3TN FOMAAEERE)

Mount the rotor heads in such a direction that the front and rear rotors can not be
interfered each other (Refer to [4] Attaching the mast and the timing belt).

21

7L — FoORF

(15] Mounting the blades

(1) 70» b~y F

¥ TL—FOMELZERLTT SV,
(1), Fronthead

*  Becareful about the direction of the blade.

M3x28(54

TL—Fih

Blade shim

<
T =K
Blade

MIFAO-F9 b
M3 Nylon nut

Yx -~y ¥

W 7L FOBESIZEFELTT SV,
Rear head

¢  Becareful about the direction ol the blade,

(2)

(2).

TL— Kk
Blade shim

M3 Nylon nut



754 FHE

[16] Flight adjustment

774 rOf, EY—FoB{HFm, RELS-BoBi HESKL
Uy FOFiE, YrA00BEECMRONZuI+FEELTTEV, M
BOMETNIE, BREENAT P ABRE T AL T L= VWb 2+
M, TL—Frraildphot 7L —-FOLZROMG, RLTTI{ 2w
EHICLTTFaw,

X7L—FiRAZ(F), #A5MIC(RODEEDA LT v ry—7
R TTE&V, 7= FOBFBLZELETTL—-FRAM Y- 2L HEED
Al FH—NEFE-TBE, 7L—FEMOYALTLMRLAD LS
hEdA,

TL—=FnEy F+H/FIZIDVTR, EHT LI VU RUMBKILL > TR
hEdA, 7L VoORBY yFRHR(E) 0 B, BECy + 813 ()
OB FEFTILTTEV (A7 v¥a7L— MITRA MIMLTX EOHE)
ZLR—-F—HEOBEBRMBE -5y —DaL s Fs T FHTEBL,
FoN) BRI~ AR ORI L AL I LTTEY, 0
BOTLR—F—ORBREERO M) LTEBLET, #. Yr SOt
LN 7 =BG T75 4 FRTTRTTA, ¥ -FEiz 6Bt ae
754 FREBICEIE LN EF, IO CHEEINRIBEAS Yy A ROPE
H 0 T AN, WMN{TiTABEITEMEL20%BEIZTHTTF SV,
EERFIZDVWTRY A0 - -~ IIHN, GEHOMORENS IR
ahEt, LA REEE., FY—OMEilI vy E L LY THEET
AL T, ®ECOSEEICIRI LD S R(EIZT V¥ — kBl E 32, ¥
AN OBET Y —BHROZ7 v AT L= PMEWIEFEIE
FiTHhL, HUEMOTI L O LREAANL, AL REGAANIKRE IR
To TOBBIE, TNOYDAF L9 I ERDIUVLN—-F-THEERT LI
CLILBEEITF->TTF v,

22

Before flight, carefully make sure that there no mistake for the movemental direction of each
serve, movements of the levers, etc., the designated dimensions of rods and movements of the
gyros. Ifthere is nothing erroneous, secure perfect balance. After that, mount the main blade.
At this time, mount the blade shim on the blade, but never attach it under the blade.

Besides, attach a tracking tape (marked with “F*) to the front side of the blade and that
marked “R" to the rear side of the blade. If numbered stickers are attached to the blade holder
in compliance with the numbers of the blade, you may be free from any mistake even though
the bladen are removed for a certain reasen.

Though the pitch angle of the blade differs according to the type of engine used and/or fuel, itis
standard to set the minimum pitch angle
degrees of the frent blade,

0 degrees and the maximum pitch angle (+)10

For adjustment of the direction of elevator, adjust it with the collective pitch angle of the front
and rear rotor so that the front section of helicopter is higher by 3 ~ 4 degrees than the rear
section on hovering. For adjustment of the elevator efter that, do it by the trim of the radie
transmitter. Also, if another gyro is mounted in the direction of rudder though the flight is
possible with a gyro mounted only in the direction of elevator, itbecomes much easier to make
flights. A gyro iz hardly need in the direction of aileron. However, if it is mounted in the
direction of aileron, the sensitivity shall he set to 20% or so.

Ifyou fly this helicopter high in the air, the operation for swiveling is somewhat different from
that in case of a single rotor helicopter. If swivel is not radical, it is possible tp make & slight
swivel only by edding aileron to the operation of rudder a little. But for radical swivel ata high
speed, add rudder operation to the aileron operation. As the front and rear swash plates of the
rudder are inclined oppositely each other in case of tandem type helicopter, the front side
aileron rudder angle is further incrensed, causing the head portion of the helicopter to be much
inclined. in this case, slacken the stick of sileron, and make operation to prevent a lowering of
the flight height.



[17]

K74 ETHN-DMIT
Finishing the body and the lower cover

No i~ bt
Use partsinbag #11.

(1)

(2)
(3

(4)
(5)

(.

2).

3.

4,

(5).

HFa 2BOAy P I ST, Y —F A
7.
FAr S EY-UBEBRELTHY FLTT 2V,

cEShATRIINZYHESES 2 PL. IEONE

I Er L BERTHEF ORMCELSLTT,

Tl —LiiFEF e ErSEY, HF47TY» ORI

ALY LTlmmORNEIITE T, KiZ,
e —rUYATCHFsRBEELTEEET,

FHh»—- ) - XFY—,
f v FHORRIEELX L THy FLET,

7w

ThHNRN -7 —7THRHEDBLT, T2+ A 7D

TMEFELL Te3mmO N E ST ET,

Cut off the body by using a medeling knife along with the cut
line at the whole part of the body. Cut after making sure of

the position of the landing gear.

Cut a veneer plate to the designated dimension, and adhers it
to the ingide of the body ina position with epoxi glue,

Place the body on the frame frame, make sure of the hole
position of the body mount and drill holes of 3mm dia. there.
Next, Fix the body with washersand screws. -

Align the position of holes of nose gear of the lower cover, the
landing gear and switches, Cut them off,

Temporarily fix the lower cover and make sure of the position of
mount collar and rill holes of 3mm dia.

WA FAORMIES2Zmm)

Ha—~5—8THybLTTFEw, X, 7>

FUFALTET—, R

M2.6 X6TS truss
11 R - P

ALTH 7 P LTTF &y,
Cut off to the radio receiver
and the gyro switch,

Sy YEALEHRRIZASHIT 0y B

Drill holes at the position of the tapping
scraw setup position. (at 30 points),

\ FrF4 vy EL LR

EYTHy FLTFEY,

Y b HI—(TROTUE Y P Cut off to the position of
Four holes of the position of the landing gear.

o,

N

mount collar

L= XXX IR
gt THy kL
TTF 8w,

Cut off to the position
of the nose gear,

HFs =z PRAOR
Hole for the body mount

o3 x oI x TFW

%\ M3 x 8PH

Yhitit,
Drill holes (62mm dia.) for the
feont and the rear masts.

23

M26x6T5+ T 2



KPP OMLET 72 E£4H) — OB T

(18] Finishing the body and mounting the accessories

(1) MR () * IR ->TTF &, (M,

(2) BTN~ 2 T—=¥7 tOEBR, HFOABMLLIHELERH (@,
THEFELIT, X, 70 FRIBEMBA A cEMBEEANCESFL T T,

NHANIYA L F—, KT F=, HERER, HF ¢ OBEME

boal:te, REIPLEELET,

=

Cut line

IT—¥r rnEWlERY
Adhere the wire meshes to the air duct,

HiwmaE (R, LISZW)
Exhuust tube

{Be careful about the
rightand the leflt
aides).

WA RS K= \/

Side window

Y

S R VA b )
(/N 3 QL AP
Mount so that the center line

, b
can become horizontal.

Cut

hyb349-

Nof2@»@— o8ttt
Use partsinbag #12,

Cut ofT the part marked with the screened part ( )

Adhere the wire meshes of air absorption cover and air duct from the inside of the body
with epaxi glue. And adhere the front wind shield from outside with epoxi glue.

After the painting is completed, adhere the side window, bubble window and exhaust tube
from the inside.

mxani-
Air suction port cover

70 LS
Front wind shield

NI A s F—
Bubble window

ho b1

Cut line



i S

[19] Painting and marking

N7y rAEEL
FRPHRIOFF 4 IR LTO7 22 2A%0HMEHPE L HBHL
TwiEdToT, 2kt L &t kB L 73Tk EmFL &
T BT LEZNVOFAREANIIHE2TTFEV,

NHLFA LY
#300~#400 DK< == T, B LOTEREFT TEEMBELIC
LI CHRAITCEE, ERIELENARREFR ) IAFAL, XNFETH
fsEL., EhwiZBEwWTBEL T,

NHhF—=1) K
BEONDTHELTH 72— —%%igh T T, F5F+ KL BHLILLE
LETIBE, EREABEGNE, Y72 —-H-RR6YIIENET AT -
VR L EFNEELENY EY, XTSI EI(EEE)
#800~#1000 DR K — = TEE L6, BELELATITLELIELT
Ahuvwif bEAbhizen g3,

4) = EHEOSEY {Ti7
=AML ETVARAVIIENEN, I AX V¥ F—-T4%E->T
WREBMNL, vRAFL X5 -T2 H-oTHARBRHLTRDE, EVAE
(ENF T,

5) Lign
THMOM Ly )XY —FBAik TN, YA TG A B
DRSS YMEL 2w LD OERIZEBELE T,

* KVA0TE, F =4 ¥ s —F LEPAAMBEL - CHA46 # FRER L 224D
T, CH-4613, A~DRIITHN, HEL OBRENS S - ARG £,
TIAFL v P EFLPMEREREEEZCILTRES Y-y 20T
Faw,

25

No. 14y 78— @it T,
Use parts in bag #14.

(1.

2

)

{4,

(5.

Removal of wax

As oily substances like wax is much adhered to the FRP molded body as mold release
agent, solve powdered detergent with water and wash the FRP molded body by a brush.
Especially, carefully wash the drawn part of the body especially.

Sanding

Use a waterprool sanding paper whose mesh is from 300 to 400meshes for sanding the
whole FRP body completely until the luster on the surface disappears. . I the surface of
the body isdamaged or injured, correct it with a polyester or patty.

Coloring

Give a coat of surfacer or the like as underground coating for painting to the whole surface
of the body until the luster on the surface disappears. If there is no damage nar injury, any
sutface need not to be painted. Namely, coloring shall be done as it is. This brings light
and clear finish. In addition, polish the surface of the bedy by using a waterproof sanding
paper whose mesh is 800 to 1000 meshes whenever the painting is completed fi.e.
whenever paint is dried). Then, overlap paintings. So, you get more beautiful and neat
finish,

Adhering seals

Cut ofT the contour or profile of the seals completely, Adhere masking tapes on it for peel
ofT the backing sheet. Then, holding the masking tapes and adhere them after positioning,
Sa, youcan accurately adhere the seals,

Finish coating

Coat a two-liquid type urethane clear, etc. In this case, please pay attention so that you
may not make a mistake in mixing these twe liguids. Agitate them for about twenty
minutes end coat them,

KV-107 has been made domestically by us in reference with the CH-46 that has been
developed by the Vertol Department of Boeing Corporation. There are several models
from A to D in CH-46 and they have a plurality of painting patterns. So, please decide
your peinting pattern inreference with the plastic models and/or aviation magazines,



F101RMTHE  KV-107(51732)

101st fleet

Pe L B#ER

ke

Color of the helicopter

*74 b
White

LY
Orange

o Y- )=
Dark green

T390
Black

2¥XiALTSv Y

Delustering black
7N
| v,
—
/BURNT IRON
Z1 ML= BEY /mize
Light gray Exhaust tube/
Combustion color
XD

\

[} i
\

Delustering black

26



IWAKUNI HH-46A (Bu. No.150951)

U.S.MARINES
mise
Color of the helicopter SPHLTSw T, T7o803H
vy —FvatntLy 2PiNLTS YT
International orange

Delustering black ~
Delustering black Frame line is white
T —

Engine gray

T390
Black

HEE/mie
Exhaust tube/

RESCUE > Combustion color ==
i ¢
MCAS S rTL—

Yellow line

Light gray HH-461 ISDSSI
1SO3S5I =)

\

O STEP

27



2532.010  2506-010
i 2532.002

3402:009 r\ 0402.007
8
2500-041
2532.003 @\ 0406.004
\? (S)
W N
0402-006 ) )
2506-004 —'——® 2500:041 2505.006
& 0406-003
2524001

0402.007

2509-006

0406-001

g\ 2522.002

0406-002 (3

2534001

2509-006

0406-041

30




3 ¥ s SRR tv e

Cord No. Nameof parts Qiy | Price charge | very Dencription

0402006 | pyymmer robber « | wo| 12 | A

EFE R A=k Edrir— ko

D402-007 | Feathering spindle 2 | 1000] 240 | A 229 a— K Withneedie pin, fist
washer and cap screw

0402.009 | Glase neider e 2 | 1400 [ 240 | A [Gilisrew

0406.001 | yore 1 o0 | z2d0 [ A

0405002 }'31‘1;; ;i: ___fp’ *rad 2 300 70 | A

0406-000 rlfu:h*.fm::t i 3 [rooof 70 | A ﬁifh_-sﬂ'bf:n

0406004 | p1oam ahice a | ol | A

0408041 | plysee 3 [930 | 1900 | A |75 Sikwichvledabumhine.
waight and contrsctible tube

D406-046 u%g:::?u;r,h:l:l:v:m l‘:fl 1.200 700 A

2500.041 | BE 6950 1BXTINA) 2 | toco| 170 | A

2505.906 | M3 nponnct | 10| 20| 0| A

2606004 | Frat wushre 3 X3X05 2 | 10| 0 A

2508010 | moer 2arbrn s o X o[ o] 70| A

o | e RS AR

2522002 | Aqrusting rod MEXTE. 5] so0| 70| A

24001 | M2 redend s | 20| 70| a

2632.002 | oy S D e T Maxs 10 | 4wo0f 12| A

2692.00 a:;:'zb:ai?o—mxlo 10 | 4o 120 | A

BEIZOID | (o o czs 2 0| wo| 120 a

T534001 | gumoime srew M2xE T | wo| T A

3t

ifi A
3~ ¥ Ne. a % An | wils | o ; 7 rE
Ceord Na. Nameof partx Q'iy | Price E:‘:'f:: 9::_; Description




0406-006

0406-040

0402-016

2532-002 (@)
2506-01 2500080 g 2500-080
)

2500-080

E ) A % @ | 2500-080
® _
@ 0406-005 9 @ % 3 )

2506-026

& 2509-006 2509-006

TV EMATI AT L~}
Front side swash plate

0406.006 2533-007

\

0106-009 0406-009

. p g ‘\___/,
N @\ 0406-010
2533-005 0406-010 /@
2533-011 E .. 2532-003 . g
532-003

32



o : T EE o e R e [T o
Cord No. Name of pertx Q' Priee |0 vee | very Description Cord No. Name af parta Qty | Price charge | very Description
0402014 | yout lock a8 NI
0402016 :u&tui:iju:lzui;el} ! 3.000 170 A -~
0402.044 :':’-m"'gfnfw 1 700 170 A
0403023 ;;}:r;;: hzl:-el:::l— et 3 RGO | 170 ) A Eiﬁg’mﬁz Tr e g0 2
0e0a 014 | i wer 1| 100 ] 170 |
0406-005 l-t’né;si:n:sie’r\:;fy :I:Ez 1700 | 170 A 7 X r-z rJ’-:UI-JL—'J ?N.fl’..f
screw, cap screw and rod end
0405006 | oy 2t "'fl_“ui:,;“;;;“’ 1 | asoo| 240 | A
C4DR.007 ;,:"‘n; ,:.;b -t 1 goo | 170 | A
0405008 | 418 e mring e | 1| 1100 10 | A
ACrew}
D609 | Timing pulay 1 | seoe} a0 | A
D406010 | Wanher a2 4 XnIAXTS. 2 | 20| 10l A
0406026 :.\::I;l-l-lt:eiver ? 100 70 A
oananze [*R2C T A E 1| 1oo0] za0 | A
0406.040 | 40 g T F 1 [ 1m0 | 20 | A
2600.0ap | e 19ROZE 2 | 1eoo| 170 A
2506006 | M3 Kolomaun 1o | 20| 70| A
2606.010 | Fiut wagher s X 91 HEIEEIE
2506025 | Futwashar e 1150 6 BEIEIE
2608006 | niedlepind w21 8 2 01 701 A
2625001 | %% Rt s | 20| 70| A
31002 | v meren rtans 57 1w | ol 70| A
2892.002 | Gum reomMars Y 10 | 40| 120 [ A
2537-003 g,;;,f,‘;a'j(;o'“““‘U 1o | 400 120 | A
2633-00& ;n:hnnls'ljr.nrghfnt nerew M2 8 20 o0 120 A
2633-007 ;;:m:‘n?fh?nle‘mrew M2x14 by 100 120 A
2631011 J.ﬁﬁfa’,‘n?i’-.‘n‘.’.m M2x 1% b 100 120 | A
w0t [Tt T 7 o | o] w0 | A

33




a 0402.045 ) L Lk

\sn?, Engine accessories

2506-010
0402-020

0402-018
2506-010 E /
2521.043
2534004
@, 0403.023 2536-001
2536-002

0402-021

@

2506-010
&
2

é 2500-037
2506-012 &'\ 2534.013

Ll.

2532-004

PN %
; Qo
: \ 0402.023

()

402.
0402.018 0402-017

0402-050

34



Tapping ecrew M3 12 truss

ZW | AR 7 b
R — - o a % ARt RE o lon ] Delie Dot
] e 1 F : ry MR No. Qiy | Price | =% Deseriptio
7 -+ No. o % PN '|T' ~ | Freight | Deli. Description Cord Na. Name of parts charge | very
Corl Mo Name ol parts Q¥ M | charge | very E !
ERNEENEVEIS
LRI P 7 A ™ ;
DA0Z-007 [ yneh net ! 0 e \:I;h t:[‘“‘:t.:rl"r’
[ ENRFE Y " e - 1= 1,500 170 A 1 With screw and washer
04DZ.00R | o0 chaft aper gear with bell 1set IR EERNEAL
LF % T =)= 00 170 A ith clutch housing and screw
oanzozo |7 pulley 1 With clutc E
R 1 700 170 A
0402-021 | Cooling fan Y7, 77511
WITLL 7o F 00| 240 | A d wnsher
0402921 | 28,37 Engine mount ! 1.4 With screw and wnshe
R T00 240 A
0402.045 Cooling cover ! T
T3 — 3k 2.000 240 A | with serew
0402050 | puffer wet ! For 696 x }
AT s TR Y &7} 1% poo | 170 | A 2283%",1. For 6R00 {
9403023 | Benring halder set I met
L LSRO7Z A
2snp.agy | ATE1S 2 | foo] o
WGBAZZ 20 A
as00.043 | TR W ! il
T 7 —al e8] 100 70 A
2E06-010 | Fiat washer a3 g9 3 | 20
BEEYEE ET T 5 500 70 A
2606-M12 | F1ot washer 86 < 0B X 0.5
3 —ebuaBx 12 1 150 120 A
2520043 | Collar s6 el X 12
*xr 7A7 2 -MIXIZ 400 120 A
2572-004 | Cuppcrew M3 12 19
X x 2 TAY 2~ MIXTR 10 400 120 A
2532.019 | Cap aerew M3 %28
¥ U P A A MINS 10 oo [ 70 | A
2534-004 Tapping screw M2 x4
F o0 FA T a— M2EXEE I A 00 0 A
2834-013 | Tapning sorew M2.6 %6 truss 10 2
¥ C S FAS T a—MIxAr T A 10 100 0| A
2536-001 | Tapping screw M3 X8 truss
T e FA7 ] a-MIXIZr T & 70 | A
2536.002 | g4t " v

35




KWROZvExy 722 Y 2 — Q0 1 2532-001 0406-014 €

HIREO 2V 7 M (E) 1122505-002

0406.035 0404.005
Cap screw ( @) otherwise not specified are 2532.001.
Nut( £5) )otherwise not specified are 2505-002. .
2500-065 0406-011

2532-002

0406-030

0406-036

2500-065 0406-032

0406-014 0406-034 I. / g
b)_ a - LA 1 1

S 0406-033
0406032

1 [ - @
/ ‘ . . & ('Iq‘af_—ib
/1] Q A O\ \ 2532021
: ‘ Y 2606-007
7/ 0406-037 0406-032 9? ,

l
8 0406.017 *n 0406.018
0406-011
' imz.ma
2606-001 “

2633003

@ 2 .

—— 0404020 2505.006 " Py
o T———y ¢
b \ 0406-032

0406-034

2500-036
2532-013

36



rd No. Nameofparia @y | Price charge | very Dencription Cord Na. Nameof parta Gy | Price c:;lrggr \."; Description
Ddos-01t ;A;':!:‘l:y:t: = 2 H00 e [ A Q404 nns l';r::::m‘—;ﬂ:o.r M;":;:s 2 so0 | 170 A
aansorz | gom Mt E 1 aso | 120 | A né 120 Pm‘"']:'“’;‘ A et 2 U B
0406-013 ,Td,:,:lf:,;'f" e t 600 | 120 | A
0406.014 | Fodo rmumt s | w0l 0| A
0406015 | Mo colinn 4 a0 | 11 [ A
OU0R.016 | Uyt penrtry L | o] 120 | A
0406017 | Caretims pene 1R 1 2 | mo{ 120 A
AOBDIB | i et 2 | sso| 120 | A
0406.029 | i tromnet 1| teoo | zeo | A [Ryr1ILA
0406090 | Corom Trarne 1 oso | 240 | A
CAOR031 | gyt ap 77 L~ 4 1 {1200 240 | A :

TL—ZA+ty b (A} 2, tRIX41CIX T, (DX 2, 1K 2

Q406032 | g per 1 | amoo| 240 | A (A2,
D406.033 a;df:,; arTTh b 1300 240 [ A
0408034 | o ofh T AT E v | az00] 1000 | A [PXLASI
0406035 | rer e romemer 1 | agoo | 1one | A [ROXDALXE
0ADS-036 | (e Frae 1 | 2800 | tooo | A
408097 | [orror prae & v | 200 [ 1000 | A
7500005 | Pre- RF830Z2 2 |tzo0| 120 A
2500.065 | PR WMLFLOB1ZZX 2 |aseo| 170 | A
2604017 | Biogoett 1[40 1m0 | A
805001 | M2t et 20 | 200 70| A
2508002 | Mot 0] 20| 7| A
anon.006 M3 RS0 ot w | 200 70| A
wroroo | B AT o o] ] »
oo [0 2R o] | A
2632000 | Gpmmean e X0 1o | 40| 120 ] A
2372002 | Gunaren Mans 0 | 40| 120 | A
32017 | Gumsnren Mo 0 10| wo| 120} A
2592021 | dam vt 10 w | eo| 120 A
2533-003 g-:rﬂlﬁi?nt'czh)i(ni screw M2 X6 o 0] 120 A
7636-001 ;l';p:!n;o‘:ri‘w?l\vl‘gliﬁ_tﬁira b2 10 100 70 A

37




2533-005

e,

a 1 -,
2506.010 _Ev@ :
2532_005 L 0402-026
2533.012 _4
2533-005 3 .4 2533-009
, 0402.024 O /% o] 040202
92533.008 N o
Ny 2502004
¢ 0406.026
I e 1t 2525.001
! 0402.107

' @
] ' 2506-019

"\
If{ ® 2533-014

0406.027
2532.005 é@
2533.005 %
~— g A28
0406-021 il I
2525.001 . 11

Lte

o g
- . 2533.
) //? 533005

i 2533-012

i\
C.,l: 0406.025
<,

2533-005

2505-001
0402-024
2524003 & ‘--.._ 2533-006
2632-008 c;ﬂrl\? e [Pq -
2506-012 2533.006 37 b g7 5 Ll <7 2532006
0402024 __—% A, /
3 3
_ % 2521.013 0406-023
iy:2)) - Ll -Vid |
‘ je) \ e TA2N _ X 0406019 0406-022
2533-014 T @ 0405-020 2506008\ -
2606-019 43 2521.011 / 0406-028
, ¢ e
I g 0y & 2605.006
0402026 : " a 2505-002
) = By

. = (®%<2506.010

i kN 2506-017/

i ? o N .

/ i .

2533-008 2500.067 £
0402-107 / 0406.024

38



A ks *7 bME
Z% ] nl MR 2~ ¥ Na. i3 o ég EE. Freight | Deli- Deacription
2 -~ No. 56 ‘l\‘a Fiﬁ Freight | Deli- Description Cord Na. Name ol par cherge | very
Cord No, Name of parts Qtr | Price | chacge [ very : T o ~3 107 FMIXIE 500 | A
; 53 e et 2622.001 | A giunting rod M2x 1% 5
AR 800 1 10 | A | faverx?,ahmftxi justing
CADTOR | Piteh tever set et ¥R,75 it T X710 7 FMIRTS s s00| 70 | A
With screw, washer 2622-002 Adjusting rod M2 % 26
ER P e T TYueArdy FMIXIDO b4} A
gl f = L=t 1 800 | 170 | A | withelevatorshalt 2622013 | s nting rod M2 100 5 500
DT | revator ever set TATAPI 7 FMIXIID 5 500 10 A
408.019 [ g 27 < P ETH z 500 | 120 |} A WIT-018 | & djusting rod M2% 1 IE
0408, Rervo mount set Tuxd bty FM2ZXI6C 5 500 10 A
TR T T — AlAlHrl..(? 1 1,200 120 A 2522.018 Adjusting rod M2 160
0406-020 Mixing arm A withbearing e - - -
1%L ¥T — LiR)Brglt 1 1200 | 120 A 162400 | g i 10
G406-021 { Miving arm {B) with bearing S £ — - A
P M rever (et 1 120 120 | A 2524-095 | Riag and pin type 5
0406.022 § b\t |pver A ) wit bearing
w5 — A 5 250 0 A
P.Mb s —(B) Bry. {3 1 1.200 120 A 228001 |52 h )
0406-023 | p M tgver (B) with bearing e RETT Irar — p - -
2L 2 FE ¥ L—(R) 1 80 120 A 2632.004 Cap merew MIx12
0406024 | Coiactive pitch lever (R} T - - - "
EEEI-ERENTIETT 1 180 120 A 2632-00 | Cym erew M3X16
0408.0258 Collective pitch lavertL) L SITEFe ” po - "
26 s — L 2 100 70 A . 2632.008 Capacrew MI%20
DO O | 5 Pt receiver g3 Fror— EI 291 Y+ TAT T WIS 10} 40| 120 A
P EEYEN DR i 180 70 A With screw, washer and F ring 28632.008 Capascrew MIx 25
04AO8.0TT Adjusting stopper R s " — = A
L FT) 10 300 120 A 2533-008 | papy hend machine screw M2 x5
DA0S-078 | Servo muunt () RGN AR LT F~ME 2 M2X10 20 we [ 120 | A
IR EERLERS tt 1700 T00 A F ET /M PPE T 2833.008 | b iveed mmching screw M2 10
D406-038 | {10y ge rod set Adlusu-l;- e0d, Push pull rod, Plamo P e mtchins s — —
Lot ;;%‘PH L 2603.008 Panhead machine serew M2x 15
AEREL 240 | A i tpt FAME AMIxXia 20 1we | 120 | A
o408.002 | prir i X I' "t ho00 With exhaust pipe 263009 | fan ;.a mnchine ncrew M2 18
e +~H¥ AMI%B 100 70 A
2 A 2533-012 | pyn hewd machine screw M3 X8 e
-043 nim.’ t 1.200 ¢ F~IE AMIxiZ 10 100 10 A
0dg6 Instruction manual R x M3x12
EH7-7 1 | 1000| 240 | & 2523014 | pop head mechine screw L EFEI LTI
ER T - A ; - i . 3
D406-044 | Trynpcribing mark F 3/ Iy S oeo1.107 | N3 x.“'b =] l] 4 ;rt“lt *} 2 600 110 A M With L-typs crank. 83 hall, weew
LR ER) I 54,000 — A Body lower cover,veneer plate, wire NS sileran leve
0406.045 | Body get 180t Body Jo
. WMLFI006Z2X 700 120 A
2800067 | BTE !
2+ b 20 200 0 A
2505-001 ;’}2 Nut
M3+ b 20 200 10 A
2605.002 [ M3 atok
NP EEN 10 200 70 A
2506-006 | pqa Nylen nut
Wl o o — g3 X aBX05 20 100 L] A
2506-004 | F1ut washer 53 % 08 % 0.5
T e — gl 6XeTX05 10 100 10 A
2606-00% | 11y, washer p2.6 X 07 X0.5
N EILET 20 100 0 A
2606010 | p1gy washar o X a9 % |
PR T ) 10 500 T0 A
2508-012 | yiat washer #6 XA X% 0.5
Pl ory—winsd5x06 10 200 T0 A
2500019 | Flag wanhar 53 % 0.5 %05
L= — A 1 200 120 A
2621-010 | | pyurcollartA)
Liv—h2—1B) 1 200 120 A
2621008 | ) aver collartR)
Lii- 92— 1 200 120 A
2521-013 | 1pvercollerth

39




N= FLKV-107II
VERTOL KV-1071

MO -BEXOLHSEEELEY,

Correct a part of the assembling instruction manual.

UL AS 1Y EX DL LS P

CO-271
‘ UL DRI R NPT LY B S5

HIROEO0 LImneo

S 2 ANTOTAMA THO FUCH) S
HIROSHIMA FREE JAPAN T 106

THL ¢OB47141 100 TAY 41 93R1
TELEX BA5TRO HIROAO

CARLE HIRTRCY TLICHY

PEY M TR P AR 41 4RI
HIRDSE 1l s

I-0-%—X
® P15 Engine control servo
<~ Aileron servo
% M2 x77AR C-1 (85mm)
= M256AR -1 Farmms (SRR (77m)
2 A
Lot ALY F A TE9FH- &
- Collective pitch serve
- TLAR=g =
Elevator servo
o P.22

AR -TFEWw, 7L—FOBEBERAbYTTL— VANV — L BED
AnlFh—=NLiloTHBE, 7L-FA2MHHLTLMREZZZ XS
hEdi,

» & h -— ~

D:p7%47zv%ﬂ?ﬂﬁt\
MBI LB LA LTTFEW, £0

TN BEOBEE AT — 5
S v B RS~ 4 JET LT

Tr—FOEyFHBIZ2WTR, RV LAV ROEEHIZE >TSS
Rihi4, FHUHE, BIMCEvTVWLE 7O ATy 2T L M )
HEBO M) LATABE(FA LML TOMOIERECLEY, FORT,
BMoRBYsFRAZOEEL, BRAC s FANFIOERIZZLL 12
FLESF,

KT, R{EWRL - M RGESY) BN B8 ST
WVAENY =R Ty Al — FAMKFE(TA IR LTI T, &
DOy FHEH+6EIZ Ly FLTT &,

in compliance with the numbers of the blade, you may be free from any mistake even though
the blades are removed for a certain reason.

- 2

deprecooiihefeoni-blader

For adjustment of the direction of elovato
and rear rolor so that the front section of

15t it with the collective pitch angle of the front
pter ig higher by 3 ~ 4 degrees than the rear

Tie pitch engle of blade may change more or less according Lo the engine and fuel which will be
used. Firstly, make the front swash plate, which is inclined forwards, horizontal (90 degrees for
Lhe masi) by a trim of Lhe radio transmilter, At this position, make the front side minimum pitch
angle zero and set it go that the maximum pitch angle canbecome{ + 110 degrees.

Next, when Lhe radio transmitter is lifted to a middie position (tha position for havering), the rear
awash plate which is inclined rearwards will become horizontal (90 degrees for the mesty. Then,
set the pitch angle to about { + } 6 degrees




